
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
 A matter regarding LI-CAR MANAGEMENT GROUP  

and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy] 
 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MND, MNSD, MNDC, FF 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing dealt with an Application for Dispute Resolution by the Landlord for a 
Monetary Order for damage to the rental unit, for money owed or compensation for 
damage or loss under the Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act”), the Residential Tenancy 
Regulation, or the tenancy agreement, for an order to retain the security deposit in 
partial satisfaction of the claim and to recover the filing fee for the Application. 
 
Only the Landlord’s rental property manager, K.H. appeared at the hearing (for the 
purposes of this hearing I will refer to her as the “Landlord”).  She gave affirmed 
testimony and was provided the opportunity to present her evidence orally and in written 
and documentary form, and to make submissions to me. 
 
The Landlord testified served the Tenant with the Notice of Hearing and their 
Application on July 16, 2015 by registered mail; she also provided the registered mail 
tracking number in evidence and advised that the package was returned unclaimed.  
Service cannot be avoided by refusing or neglecting to pick up registered mail.  Under 
the Act documents served this way are deemed served five days later; accordingly, I 
find the Tenant was duly served as of July 21, 2015. 
 
I have reviewed all oral and written evidence before me that met the requirements of the 
rules of procedure.  However, only the evidence relevant to the issues and findings in 
this matter are described in this Decision. 
 
Issues to be Decided 
 

1. Has the Tenant breached the Act or tenancy agreement, entitling the Landlord to 
monetary relief? 

 
2. Is the Landlord entitled to retain the security deposit? 







  Page: 4 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Tenant failed to clean the rental unit, as required by the tenancy agreement and the 
Act, at the end of the tenancy.  The Landlord is entitled to compensation for the cost of 
cleaning the rental unit, the cost of the cleaning supplies, and refuse removal, may keep 
the security deposit and interest in partial satisfaction of the claim, and is granted a 
monetary order for the balance due. 
 
This decision is final and binding on the parties, except as otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: December 10, 2015  
  

 



 

 

 
 

 


